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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2075 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.07.2019 

 

Toilet Facility in Houses 

 

†2075. SHRI RAVI KISHAN 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

(a) the State/UT-wise total number and percentage of the houses in the country including Uttar 

Pradesh which have the toilet facility; 

(b) the budget provision made in the current five year plan for construction of toilets; 

(c) whether most of the toilets are not in use; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; and 

(e) the steps being taken by the Government to make the aforesaid toilets usable? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA) 
 

(a)  State/UT-wise total number and percentage of rural households with toilets, as reported 

by the States/UTs on the online Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of Swachh 

Bharat Mission (Gramin) are given at Annexure.  

(b)  Since 2017-18, Five Year Plans have been discontinued.  However, the funds allocated 

under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) during the last five years and the current year are as 

under:- 

Sl.No. Financial Year Funds allocated (Rs. in crore) 

1. 2014-15 2850.00 

2. 2015-16 6525.00 

3. 2016-17 10513.00 

4. 2017-18 16948.27 

5. 2018-19* 14478.10* 

6. 2019-20 (Interim Budget) 10000.00  

*In addition, funds amounting to Rs.8698.20 crore have been raised through Extra Budgetary 

Resources during 2018-19. 

(c) and (d)  As per the National Annual Rural Sanitation Survey (NARSS) 2018-19 results, 

96.5% of the households who had access to toilets, used them. 

(e)  Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin), the incentive for individual toilet has been 

increased from Rs. 10,000 to Rs. 12,000, to provide for water availability, including for storing 

water for hand-washing and cleaning. The Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) and National 

Rural Drinking Water Programme(NRDWP) guidelines also provide for convergence towards 

implementation of the  programmes  of sanitation and water, and to maximize the availability of 

water for sanitation purposes. Also under SBM(G), rural pans are used which uses only 1-2 

liters of water for flushing. 



 

Annexure 

Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.2075 

due for reply on 04-07-2019 

State/UT-wise total number and percentage of rural households with toilets as 

reported by the States/UTs on the online IMIS of Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin), 

as on 28.06.2019 

   S.N. State/UT No. of Households 

with toilets 

Percentage of 

Households with 

toilets 

1 A & N ISLANDS 37359 100.00 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 7240118 100.00 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 200018 100.00 

4 ASSAM 5281314 100.00 

5 BIHAR 15537021 100.00 

6 CHANDIGARH 25454 100.00 

7 CHHATTISGARH 4845141 100.00 

8 D & N HAVELI 33324 100.00 

9 DAMAN & DIU 1725 100.00 

10 GOA 139713 89.15 

11 GUJARAT 5215314 100.00 

12 HARYANA 2705487 100.00 

13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1433783 100.00 

14 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1504335 100.00 

15 JHARKHAND 4081595 100.00 

16 KARNATAKA 7080914 100.00 

17 KERALA 4682729 100.00 

18 LAKSHADWEEP 10850 100.00 

19 MADHYA PRADESH 9234184 100.00 

20 MAHARASHTRA 11356239 100.00 

21 MANIPUR 450717 100.00 

22 MEGHALAYA 443083 100.00 

23 MIZORAM 124012 100.00 

24 NAGALAND 256152 100.00 

25 ODISHA 6844057 86.71 

26 PUDUCHERRY 88163 100.00 

27 PUNJAB 2854501 100.00 

28 RAJASTHAN 10573228 100.00 

29 SIKKIM 57499 100.00 

30 TAMIL NADU 9832234 100.00 

31 TELANGANA 4171018 98.36 

32 TRIPURA 631596 100.00 

33 UTTAR PRADESH 26821782 100.00 

34 UTTARAKHAND 1540968 100.00 

35 WEST BENGAL 13533229 100.00 

   Total 15,88,68,856 99.29 

 

 


